

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

RIVERKEEPER, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No.:

v.

17 CV 4916 (VSB)

SCOTT PRUITT, Administrator of the United States  
Environmental Protection Agency; CATHERINE  
McCABE, Acting Regional Administrator, Environmental  
Protection Agency, Region 2; and THE UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendants.

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT**

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York  
Attorney for City of New York,  
Defendant-Intervenor  
100 Church Street, Room 6-131  
New York, New York 10007

Of Counsel: William Plache (WP 2024)  
Carrie Noteboom (CN 7173)  
Tel: (212) 356-2077

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
THE CURRENT LITIGATION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
THE CITY SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERVENTION AS A MATTER OF RIGHT .....	6
A. The City's Application Is Timely .....	6
B. The City Has Direct, Substantial and Legally Protectable Interests in this Case That Will Be Impaired if Plaintiffs Are Granted the Relief They Seek .....	8
C. The City's Interests Are Not Protected Adequately by the Parties to the Action .....	9
D. In the Alternative, the City Should Be Permitted to Intervene under Rule 24(b) .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Freydl v. Meringolo</i> , 2012 WL 1883349, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72647 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Mitlof</i> , 193 F.R.D. 154 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	6, 7
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Nell</i> , 2012 WL 1030904, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42173 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	7
<i>Mortgage Lenders Network, Inc. v. Rosenblum</i> , 218 F.R.D. 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7, 8
<i>Town of North Hempstead v. Village of North Hills</i> , 80 F.R.D. 714 (E.D.N.Y. 1978).....	10
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	9
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342(q) .....	3
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>EPA Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) Control Policy</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 18,688 (Apr. 19, 1994).....	3
6 NYCRR § 700.1(a)(49).....	3
6 NYCRR Parts 701 and 703 .....	2
<i>EPA 2012 Recreational Water Quality Criteria</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 71191, Nov. 29, 2012.....	11

FRCP Rule 12(c).....	5
FRCP Rule 24 .....	13
FRCP Rule 24(a).....	1, 5
FRCP Rule 24(a)(2) .....	6, 8
FRCP Rule 24(b).....	1, 5, 11
FRCP Rule 24(b)(1)(B).....	11
